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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

NETSPHERE, INC., §
MANILA INDUSTRIES, INC., AND
MUNISH KRISHAN

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-CV-0988-F

§

§

§

PLAINTIFFS, 8§

§

V. §
§

JEFFREY BARON AND 8§
ONDOVA LIMITED COMPANY, 8§
§

DEFENDANTS. 8§

THE RECEIVER 'S MOTION TO COMPEL INFORMATION FOR PREPARATION
OF TAX FILINGS AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED RELIEF

The Receiver, on behalf of over a dozen ReceiverBlairties, must file tax forms with
the IRS. The filing deadline is in eleven daysheTReceiver lacks certain key information
necessary to complete the tax forms, and the aggom who appears to have that information is
one of Mr. Jeffrey Baron’s former attorneys. Iriten obstructing the Receiver, Mr. Baron and
his counsel, Mr. Gary Schepps, have engaged inspickble pattern of threatening and
intimidating this attorney. And unfortunately, MBaron’s unseemly tactics worked perfectly.
One of Mr. Baron’s former attorneys is now so sdawé Messrs. Baron and Schepps, that she
will not cooperate with the Receiver absent a Cdrtler. In fact, she actually asked the
Receiver to file this very motion, so that when MBaron sues or files a frivolous grievance

against her for cooperating with the Receiver lindithe tax forms, she can say she simply had

! The Receiver is, once again, confused by Mr. Bartactics. It makes no sense why someone would
want to obstruct the Receiver where the Receiwetsk is for the specific goal of preventing Mr. Barfrom
possible criminal liability, tax penalties, andfimes for non-compliance with tax regulations. Bhbén again,
throughout the course of the Receivership, Mr. Bdras consistently and repeatedly conducted hirirsalimanner
that is obviously counter to his own best interdstg, filing countless emergency motions accomplishiothing
except a drain on his own cash funds).
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no choice. April 15 is quickly approaching, so fReceiver seeks immediate relief from this
Court.
A. Who is the attorney that has the necessary tax infmation?

The attorney with the necessary information to cletepthe tax filings is Ms. Elizabeth
Schurig and her law firm, Schurig Jetel Beckett Kedic law firm (collectively, “Schurig”).
Schurig specializes in “international tax, estagsd asset protection planning.” Sde

http://www.sjbt.com/internal.html?dst=our-firm.hinl Schurig represented Mr. Baron and, for

tax purposes, actually formed many of the Recenpr&arties whose filing deadlines are
approaching. Up until Mr. Baron retained Mr. deyfHarbin to serve as the manager of the two
entities holding the domain names, Quantec, LLC Bado Point, LLC (collectively, the
“LLCs"), Schurig also managed the LLCs. Since Miarbin will not cooperate with the
Receiver Schurig appears to be the sole source of certagm-privileged) information
necessary to complete the tax filings (the “Ap&lTax Filings”).

In order to prepare the April 15 Tax Filings, thedgiver engaged an international tax
preparation and audit firm, Grant Thornton LLP (&8t Thornton”). [Docket No. 313.] Grant
Thornton has advised the Receiver that, withouu8gls assistance, it simply cannot insure the
accuracy of the April 15 Tax Filings. In othernds, the Receivanust obtain the information

held solely and exclusive by Schurig.

2 The Court will recall the recent saga of Mr. HarbiMr. Harbin refused to provide the Receiver with
information about the LLCs, assist in the potersi@e of domain names, or even meet with the ReceifDocket
No. 306 at p. 10; Docket No. 416 at pp. 45-46, @9-9_earning about that, the Court stated thaugpected that
Mr. Harbin was reporting to Mr. Baron—somethingtth. Harbin clearly should not have been doin@rahscript
of Emergency Motion to Clarify and Further Emergenegfiét Before the Honorable Royal Furgeséebruary 10,
2011, at 18:21-19:2.] Thus, the Court then orddred to meet with the Receiver and answer the Recsi
questions. [Docket No. 331 at pp. 1-2; Docket Al at pp. 61, 70.] Before the Receiver compléisdjuestions,
Mr. Harbin abruptly resigned without notice. Thé,. Harbin refused to appear at the conclusionhef Court-
ordered meeting. [Docket No. 322; Docket No. 38ft.&; Docket No. 416 at pp. 31, 49-51.] Therimemanager
of the LLCs is now Mr. Damon Nelson. [Docket N623 Docket No. 416 at p. 50.]
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B. Mr. Baron has intimidated Schurig from assisting wth the April 15 Tax Filings.

In order to obtain the information held solely asxtlusively by Schurig, on April 1,
2011, the Receiver's counsel, Gardere Wynne SeWweR (“Gardere”), arranged for a
conference call with Schurig and Grant Thorntoropidg that Mr. Harbin would cooperate and
provide additional information for the filings, Glare invited Mr. Harbin to participate in the
call as well. Gardere did not invite Messrs. Baamd Schepps, fearing that they would use the
opportunity to obstruct the work of the Receivéks described below, Gardere’s fear was not
without legitimate basis.

To conduct the call, Gardere circulated to Schu@gant Thornton, and Mr. Harbin a

bridge line witha confidential pass code (the “April 1 Tele-Conference”). As described dog|

Messrs. Baron and Schepps apparently found outtafyaul 1 Tele-Conference (presumably
from Mr. Harbin) and began to threaten and harabsii&y.

1. Mr. Schepps e-mailed Schurig

Minutes before the April 1 Tele-Conference began, Mchepps e-mailed Schurig,
threatening legal action if Schurig assisted theeRer with the April 15 Tax Filings. Mr.
Schepps’ threat read as follows:

From: Gary Schepps [mailto:legal@schepps.net]
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2011 5:14 PM

To: Elizabeth M. Schurig; Michelle Rosenblatt
Subject: Jeffrey Baron

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

IF YOU HOLD ANY ATTORNEY-CLIENT OR OTHER
PRIVILEGED MATTER WITH RESPECT TO JEFFREY
BARON, AND HAVE BEEN SOLICITED BY A “RECEIVER”
TO DISCLOSE INFORMATION REGARDING JEFFREY
BARON'S TAXES OR OTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE
ACCEPT THIS NOTICE THAT:

THE RECEIVER’S MOTION TO COMPEL INFORMATION FOR
PREPARATION OF TAX FILINGS AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITE D RELIEF PAGE 3



Case 3:09-cv-00988-F Document 431 Filed 04/04/11 Page 4 of 8 PagelD 16398

This letter is to put you on notice that Mr. Baoes not authorize
waiver of his attorney-client privilege, and sotti@au may
perform your due diligence in relation to your |leghligations.

Most sincerely,

/sl Gary Schepps

Appellate Counsel for Mr. Baron
(the “April 1 Schepps Threat”). See Appendix in Support of the Receiver's Motio@dmpel
Information for Preparation of Tax Filings and Regt for Expedited RelidfAppx.”), filed
contemporaneously herewith, at Exhibit A, Appx..Y1-81s. Schurig promptly e-mailed Gardere
asking for “protection” from the “harassment.ld.(at Exhibit A, Appx. 2.) She then spoke with

Gardere on the phone, asking that Gardere confflidgra motion to protect her and her firm.

2. Mr. Schepps called into the April 1 Tele-Conference

After the April 1 Schepps Threat, Schurig becam&cemed about assisting the
Receiver. This, of course, was Mr. Baron’s pldrakmng, and it was working.

Despite Schurig’s concern about the harassmenyrgchonetheless bravely called into
the April 1 Tele-Conference. And that is when mhast shocking event occurred.

Who was on therivate call? Mr. Schepps!

How did Mr. Schepps get the private number and 2o&ehurig, Grant Thornton, and
Gardere did not tell Mr. Schepps about the catl,alene give him the code. The Receiver
surmises that is must have been Mr. Harbin.

In any event, the Receiver ended the call immelgiaied reconnected with Schurig on a
private line. But it was too late. According tehsirig, Mr. Schepps’ conduct intimidated
Schurig to the point where Schurig had now becomoestared to assist the Receiver absent a

Court Order. Schurig then insisted that the Rexdile this motion.
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C. Is Schurig being overly sensitive?
Apparently not. This, after all, was just the &iten a series of threats and intimidation
by Messrs. Baron and Schepps against Mr. Baromsdpattorneys.

1. The February Schepps Threat

In February, Mr. Schepps apparently attemptedtimidate all of the former and unpaid
Baron attorneys—e., Schurig and many others—into not providing theu® with declarations
to support their claims. Here is what Mr. Schegpsulated to a blind-copy list:

From: Gary Schepps <legal@schepps.net>

Date: Thu, 10 Feb 2011 11:28:51 -0600

To: <legal@schepps.net>

Subject: ATTORNEY-CLIENT OR OTHER PRIVILEGED MATTER RE:
JEFFREY BARON

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

IF YOU HOLD ANY ATTORNEY-CLIENT OR OTHER PRIVILEGED
MATTER WITH RESPECT TO JEFFREY BARON, AND HAVE BEEN
SOLICITED BY A "RECEIVER" TO DISCLOSE THE INFORMATN
PLEASE ACCEPT THIS NOTICE THAT:

It is our legal opinion that the senior districtige purporting to create a
receivership over Mr. Baron is acting without sabjmatter jurisdiction.
Moreover, the purported receivership was entergldout notice, hearing, or
supporting affidavits, and was entered without sugporting findings. The order
is currently being appealed and the senior diguige has been divested of
jurisdiction over the purported receivership order.

This letter is to put you on notice that Mr. Baoes not authorize waiver of his
attorney-client privilege, and so that you may perf your due diligence in
relation to your legal obligations.

Most sincerely,
/sl Gary Schepps
Appellate Counsel for Mr. Baron
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(the “February Schepps Threat”).SeeExhibit B, Appx. 4-5.) The Receiver learned of the
February Schepps Threat from other former Baroorradlys concerned about the intimidation
tactics.

2. The March Felony Accusation

With respect to Schurig, in particular, the haramsimhas been even more extreme.
Apparently in order to stop Schurig from assistthg Receiver with locating and accessing
Receivership assets, Mr. Baron publically accuseoufg of a felony! Specifically, Messrs.
Baron and Schepps charged that Ms. Schurig—a wsflacted attorney with numerous
professional accolades and who has licensed bytdte Bar of Texas for close to 25 years—
stole over $2 million dollars from her former clien [Docket No. 337.] The Receiver's
investigation, however, has revealed that theseuseraccusations against Schurig (the “March
Felony Accusation”) have absolutely no merit whatay. GSeeExhibit C, Appx. 6-10.) But
that appears to be beside the point. After alerahe February Schepps Threat and the March
Felony Accusation, Schurig was worried. The A@thepps Threat and the unlawful surprise
entry of Mr. Schepps on the April 1 Tele-Conferepashed Schurig over the edge. Schurig is
now too scared to assist the Receiver absent & Coder.

D. The Receiver has no choice but to move to compeltseig’s assistance.

The Receiver considered filing a motion to restriiassrs. Baron and Schepps from
further intimidating Schurig (and other third-padiassisting the Receiver with (a) the April 15
Tax Filings, (b) the Former Attorney Claims, andl ffee potential sale of domain names). But
that would likely be fruitless. Messrs. Baron @xhepps have demonstrated no respect either

for this Court or its Orders.Thus, although the Receiver would rather not seelompel a third

% Some examples of their indifference to Court csdeclude their refusal to:
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party—especially one who has cooperated with theeRer and appears to be a victim of Mr.
Baron’s intimidation—the Receiver is left with noher option. The Receiver has identified
certain specific information he needs for the Afsl Tax Filings (the “Compelled Schurig Tax
Information”). SeeExhibit D, Appx. 14-20.) The Receiver seeks ameorcompelling Schurig
to provide the information described below and what else the Receiver deems as necessary
by no later than April 7, 2014.
PRAYER

The Receiver respectfully requests that the Congiérol) Schurig Jetel Beckett Tackett
(including, without limitation, Elizabeth Schurign@ Michelle Rosenblatt) to provide the
Receiver with whatever information he deems necgdsa accurate completion of the April 15
Tax Filings (including, without limitation, the Cqualled Schurig Tax Information), 2) Schurig
Jetel Beckett Tackett to provide the Receiver widlcumentation sufficient to demonstrate any
and all fees and expenses incurred arising fronstags the Receiver with the April 15 Tax

Filings, and 3) for all other relief to which heosts himself to be just entitled.

. provide the Receiver with information concerning ascess to Receivership Assets
(including, without limitation, overseas accountghe Cook Islands);

. appear at Court-ordered, face-to-face meetings;
. provide reports on Mr. Baron'’s personal therapgises; and
. provide information concerning Mr. Schepps’ authotd represent the LLCs.

[SeeDocket Nos. 130, 156, 158, 167, 176, 208, 220, 238, 291, 320, 321, 333, 339, 357, 379, 415, 46,
423.] While the Receiver does not seek the Cowdisction of Messrs. Baron or Schepps for theirabien as
described in this motion, it is, of course, welthim the purview of the Court to do saa sponte

* The deadline for the April 15 Tax Filings is imrait. The Receiver needs Schurig to provide the
Compelled Schurig Tax Information and any otheoiinfation the Receiver subsequently determinesadeatk well
enough inadvance of April 15, 2011 to allow Grant Thornton to prepahe necessary filings. Hence, the Receiver
asks the Court for expedited relief.
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Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Barry M. Golden

Barry M. Golden

Texas State Bar No. 24002149
Peter L. Loh

Texas Bar Card No. 24036982
GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP
1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000
Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 999-4667 (facsimile)

(214) 999-3000 (telephone)
bgolden@gardere.com
ploh@gardere.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE RECEIVER,
PETER S. VOGEL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copyhef foregoing document was served via the
Court’s ECF system on all counsel of record on Auar2010.

/s/ Peter L. Loh
Peter L. Loh

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE

The undersigned hereby certifies he counsel ateninfm confer with counsel for Mr.
Baron via e-mail on April 1, 2011. Counsel for NBaron did not respond. The undersigned
hereby further certifies he conferred with courfeelthe SIBT Firm, Eric Taube, via telephone
on April 3, 2011. Mr. Taube indicated that he was not opposed to theelief requested
herein.

/s/ Peter L. Loh
Peter L. Loh
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